

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY
RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS, INC., et
al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

MATTHEW PLATKIN, et al.

Defendants.

)
) Civil Action No. 3:18-cv-10507-PGS-
) LHG
)

MARK CHEESEMAN, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

MATTHEW PLATKIN, et al.

Defendants.

)
) Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-4360-PGS-
) LHG
)

BLAKE ELLMAN, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

MATTHEW PLATKIN, et al.

Defendants.

)
) Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-4397-PGS-
) LHG
)
)

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY RIFLE &
PISTOL CLUBS, INC. (“ANJRPC”) AND ELLMAN
PLAINTIFFS IN SUPPORT OF THEIR DAUBERT
MOTIONS**

Daniel L. Schmutter
HARTMAN & WINNICKI, P.C.
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, New Jersey 07450
(201) 967-8040
(201) 967-0590 (fax)
dschmutter@hartmanwinnicki.com
*Attorneys for ANJRPC and Ellman
Plaintiffs*

Table of Contents

MOTION – FRE 702 1

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Several Of Defendants’ Experts Offer Testimony That Is Legally Impermissible And/Or Irrelevant Under Binding Supreme Court Precedent5

 A. Some of Defendants’ Historical Experts Offer Impermissible Legal Interpretation or Legal-Conclusion Testimony..... 5

 B. Some of Defendants’ Experts Offer Testimony that Is Not Relevant to the Legal Inquiry that Bruen Requires this Court to Conduct..... 9

II. Dennis Baron’s Testimony Lacks a Proper Foundation and Should be Excluded Under *Daubert*. 14

CONCLUSION 16

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

CASES

Aguilar v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Union Loc. No. 10, 66 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1992) 2, 9

Association of New Jersey Rifle and Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney General New Jersey, 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) 15

Bridgetown Condo. Homeowner’s Ass’n, 2009 WL 1743759 (D. Or. 2009). 11

Burkhart v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 8

Caetano v. Massachusetts, 577 U.S. 411 (2016)..... 16

Chaney v. Wadsworth, 2015 WL 4388420 (D. Mont. July 15, 2015)..... 3, 9, 10

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms. Co., 509 U.S. 579 (1993); 4, 5, 6

Duncan v. Becerra, 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019)..... 18

Duncan v. Bonta, 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 16

Fyock v. Sunnyvale, 25 F. Supp. 3d 1267, 1279-80 (N.D. Cal. 2014), 16, 17

Gen. Elec. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997)..... 6

Hangarter v. Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co., 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 8, 12

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 3, 12, 13, 14

In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litigation, 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 5

Indep. Living Res. v. Oregon Arena Corp., 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997)..... 9

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... 5

Magistrini v. One Hour Martinizing Dry Cleaning, 180 F. Supp. 2d 584 (D.N.J. 2013) 5

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 14

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111
(2022)..... 1, 2, 3, 10

Primiano v. Cook, 598 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 2, 4, 13

Specht v. Jensen, 853 F.2d 805 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 8

Stobie Creek Invs., LLC v. United States, 81 Fed. Cl. 358 (Fed. Cl. 2008) 8

UGI Sunbury LLC v. A Permanent Easement for 1.7575 Acres, 949 F.3d
825 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 6

Walker v. Gordon, 46 Fed. Appx. 691 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 4

Worman v. Healey, 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 16

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 704(a)..... 8

Fed. R. Evid. 401 4

Fed. R. Evid. 402 2, 16

Fed. R. Evid. 702 1, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Louis Klarevas, Closing the Gap, *The New Republic* (Jan. 13, 2011),
<https://bit.ly/3o3PKfg>..... 18

29 Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid.* §6265.2 & nn.23 (2d ed. 2023)..... 4

MOTION – FRE 702
